

Case No. S239907

SEP 29 2017

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA** George Navarrete Clerk

---

Deputy

County of San Diego; County of Los Angeles; County of Orange; County of Sacramento;  
and County of San Bernardino,  
Plaintiffs and Appellants

v.

Commission on State Mandates; State of California; Department of Finance for the State  
of California, the California; and John Chiang, State Controller, in his official capacity as  
California State Controller,  
Defendants/Respondents

---

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal, State of California  
Fourth Appellate District, Division One  
Case No. D068657

---

**ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

THOMAS E. MONTGOMERY, County Counsel  
County of San Diego  
TIMOTHY M. BARRY, Chief Deputy (SBN 89019)  
1600 Pacific Highway, Room 355  
San Diego, California 92101-2469  
Phone: (619) 531-6259 Facsimile: (619) 531-6005

Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellant  
County of San Diego

MARY C. WICKHAM, County Counsel  
County of Los Angeles  
SANGKEE PETER LEE, Deputy County Counsel  
(SBN 290846)  
Email: plee@counsel.lacounty.gov  
648 Kenneth Hahn Hall of Administration  
500 West Temple Street  
Los Angeles, CA 90012-2713  
Tel: (213) 974-1857; Fax: (213) 617-7182  
**Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellant County of Los Angeles**

LEON J. PAGE, County Counsel  
County of Orange  
SUZANNE SHOAI, Deputy County Counsel  
Email: Suzy.Shoai@coco.ocgov.com  
333 W. Santa Ana Blvd., Suite 407  
Post Office Box 1379  
Santa Ana, CA 92702-1379  
Tel: (714) 834-3300; Fax: (714) 834-2359  
**Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellant County of Orange**

ROBYN TRUITT DRIVON, County Counsel  
County of Sacramento  
KRISTA C. WHITMAN, Assistant County Counsel  
(SBN 135881)  
Email: whitmank@saccounty.net  
700 H Street, Suite 2650  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
Tel: (916) 874-5100; Fax: (916) 874-8207  
**Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellant County of Sacramento**

JEAN-RENE BASLE, County Counsel (SBN 134107)  
County of San Bernardino  
Email: jbasle@cc.sbcounty.gov  
385 North Arrowhead Avenue, 4th Floor  
San Bernardino, CA 92415-0140  
Tel: (909) 387-5455 Fax: (909) 387-5462  
**Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellant County of San Bernardino**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	3
INTRODUCTION.....	6
CONSTITUTIONAL AND LEGISLATIVE BACKGROUND .....	7
A. The Voter Initiatives Underlying State Mandate Law .....	7
B. The Sexually Violent Predator Mandate .....	9
C. The Adoption of Proposition 83 .....	10
D. Legislative Creation of the Redetermination Process .....	13
E. The Second Statement of Decision and Procedural History .....	14
LEGAL DISCUSSION:	
I. THE COURT OF APPEAL CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT PROPOSITION 83 DID NOT CONVERT THE STATE-MANDATED DUTIES INTO DUTIES MANDATED BY THE PEOPLE.....	15
A. Under Settled Rules of Statutory Construction, Only Altered Statutory Provisions are Considered Have Been Enacted at the Time of Amendment ...	15
B. The Voters Did Not Intend to Change the Source of the Mandated Duties .....	18
C. Proposition 83 Does Not Preclude the Legislature From Amending the Statutes Imposing the Mandated Duties .....	20
II. THE COURT OF APPEAL CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT SECTION 17556, SUBDIVISION (F) DOES NOT APPLY WHEN A BALLOT MEASURE'S MODIFICATIONS DO NOT CHANGE THE SOURCE OF EXISTING STATE-MANDATED DUTIES .....	23
A. The Court of Appeal Correctly Found that the Commission and Trial Court's Interpretation of the Phrase "Subsequent Change in Law" Conflicts with the Intent and Purpose of Article XIII B, Section 6 .....	25
B. The Last Sentence of Section 17556, Making that Provision Applicable to Previously-Enacted Statutes, must be Construed in a Manner that Avoids a Conflict with Article XIII B, Section 6 .....	26
C. The Court of Appeal Correctly Found that the Commission and Trial Court's Interpretation of "Subsequent Change in Law" Leads to Absurd Results.....	27
III. THE STATE MISCHARACTERIZES THE COURT OF APPEAL'S OPINION AND THE "CHANGES" MADE BY PROPOSITION 83 .....	29
CONCLUSION .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Amador Valley Joint Union High School Dist. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 208.....	7
<i>American Lung Assn. v. Wilson</i> (1996) 51 Cal.App.4th 743 .....	15
<i>California School Boards Assn. v. State of California</i> (2009) 171 Cal.App.4th 1183 .....	14, 27
<i>Central Pac. R.R. Co. v. Shackelford</i> (1883) 63 Cal. 261.....	16
<i>City of Dana Point v. California Coastal Com.</i> (2013) 217 Cal.App.4th 170.....	24
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Pacific Land Corp.</i> (1940) 41 Cal.App.2d 223 .....	16
<i>City of Sacramento v. State of California</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 51 .....	7
<i>County of Fresno v. State</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 482.....	7, 8, 27
<i>County of Los Angeles v. State of California</i> (1981) 43 Cal.3d 46.....	7
<i>County of Sacramento v. Pfund</i> (1913) 16 Cal. 84 .....	16
<i>County of San Diego v. State of California</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 68 .....	7, 8, 25
<i>Dep't of Fin. v. Comm'n on State Mandates</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 749 .....	25
<i>Hayes v. Commission on State Mandates</i> (1992) 11 Cal.App.4th 1564 .....	7
<i>Hellman v. Shoulters</i> (1896) 114 Cal. 136.....	16
<i>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Assn. v. City of Salinas</i> (2002) 98 Cal.App.4th 1351 .....	25
<i>Huening v. Eu</i> (1991) 231 Cal.App.3d 766.....	16
<i>Hughes v. Board of Architectural Examiner</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 763 .....	26
<i>In re Lance W.</i> (1985) 37 Cal.3d 873 .....	16
<i>In re Oluwa</i> (1989) 207 Cal.App.3d 439 .....	16
<i>Kinlaw v. State of California</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 326 .....	8
<i>Metromedia Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 180 .....	24
<i>Pacific Sunwear of California, Inc. v. Olaes Enterprises Inc.</i> (2008) 167 Cal.App.4th 466.....	23
<i>People v. Cooper</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 38.....	16
<i>People v. Wells</i> (1996) 12 Cal.4th 979 .....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(Continued)**

Page

**Cases**

*Redevelopment Agency v. Commission on State Mandates* (1997) 55 Cal.App.4th 976 ..... 25

*San Diego Unified School Dist. v. Commission on State Mandates* (2004) 33 Cal.4th 859 ..... 24

*San Francisco Taxpayers Assn. v. Board of Supervisors* (1992) 2 Cal.4th 571 ..... 7

*Shaw v. People ex rel. Chiang* (2009) 175 Cal.App.4th 577 ..... 20, 21, 22, 28

*Silicon Valley Taxpayers Ass'n, Inc. v. Santa Clara County Open Space Authority* (2008) 44 Cal.4th 431 ..... 25, 27

*St. John's Well Child & Family Center v. Schwarzenegger* (2010) 50 Cal.4th 960 ..... 17

*State Personnel Bd. v. Department of Personnel Admin.* (2005) 37 Cal.4th 512 ..... 25

*Strauss v. Horton* (2009) 46 Cal.4th 364 ..... 27

*Swamp Land Dist. No. 307 v. Glide* (1896) 112 Cal. 85 ..... 16

*Whaley v. Sony Computer Entertainment America, Inc.* (2004) 121 Cal.App.4th 478 ..... 23

*Yoshisato v. Superior Court* (1992) 2 Cal.4th 978 ..... passim

**STATUTORY AUTHORITIES**

Stats. 1984, c. 1459 ..... 13, 26

Stats. 2005, c. 72 ..... 13, 26

Stats. 2006, c. 337 ..... 17, 30

Stats 2007, cs. 208, 571, 601 ..... 22

Stats 2009, c. 61 ..... 22

Stats 2010, c. 710 ..... 22

Stats 2011, c. 359 ..... 22

Stats 2012, cs. 24, 440, 790 ..... 22

Stats 2013, c. 182 ..... 22

Stats 2014, cs. 442, 877 ..... 22

Stats 2015, c. 576 ..... 22

Stats 2016, c. 878 ..... 22

**California Rules of Court**

Rule 8.201(c)(1) ..... 33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

	Page
<b>Elec. Code</b>	
Section 9005, subd. (b).....	11
Section 9005, subd. (d).....	11
 <b>Gov. Code</b>	
Section 12172, subdivision (b).....	11
Section 17556, subd. (f).....	8, 17
Section 17561, subd. (a).....	9
Section 17561, subd. (b)(2).....	9
Section 17570.....	6, 14
Section 17570, subd. (b).....	7
Section 17612, subd. (c).....	10
 <b>Welf. &amp; Inst. Code</b>	
Section 6600.....	29, 30, 31
Section 6601.....	9
Section 6601(i).....	9
Section 6601(i).....	17
Section 6601, subdivision (i),.....	9
Section 6602.....	9
Section 6601.3.....	9
Section 6601.5.....	9
Section 6602.....	10, 17
Section 6603.....	10, 17
Section 6604.....	10
Section 6605(b-d).....	10
Section 6605(c).....	17
Section 6605(d).....	10, 17
Section 6608(a-d).....	10
